PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5735033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PREFERRED TECHNOLOGY, LLC	02/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TENEX TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	18 STATION AVENUE
City:	BERWYN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19312

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16577451

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)640-7835

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-640-7820

Email: bwdocket@pepperlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** DANIEL M. SCOLNICK Address Line 1: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

Address Line 2: 400 BERWYN PARK, 899 CASSATT ROAD

Address Line 4: BERWYN, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	145166.00111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA SEEBARAN
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Seebaran/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=145166.00111 Executed Assignment from parent Preferred to TenEx#page1.tif source=145166.00111 Executed Assignment from parent Preferred to TenEx#page2.tif source=145166.00111 Executed Assignment from parent Preferred to TenEx#page3.tif source=145166.00111 Executed Assignment from parent Preferred to TenEx#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050475 FRAME: 0296 505688223

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PREFERRED TECHNOLOGY, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the

ASSIGNOR, a corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One Radnor

Corporate Center, 100 Matsonford Road, Suite 101, Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087, is the

owner of certain inventions or improvements for which applications for Letters Patent of the

United States, have been made, said applications entitled "COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS

FOR TREATING SUBTERRANEAN FORMATIONS", and said applications having been

assigned Application Serial Nos. 62/521,068; filed June 16, 2017; and 62/586249, filed

November 15, 2017; (hereafter, PATENT PROPERTY); and

WHEREAS, TenEx Technologies, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, a

corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 18 Station Avenue, Berwyn,

Pennsylvania 19312, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said

PATENT PROPERTY in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, has sold, assigned, transferred and set

over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the

entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT PROPERTY and any and all non-

provisional applications, international applications, or foreign patent applications, continuations,

continuation-in-parts, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said PATENT PROPERTY

and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result

thereof in the United States, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters

Patent, and the entire right, title, and interest in said invention and/or improvements for all

#47142683 v1

PATENT REEL: 050475 FRAME: 0297 DOCKET NO. 144591.00100 and 144591.0110 CORPORATION TO CORPORATION Notary

foreign countries, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and agrees to execute,

at the request of said ASSIGNEE or its assignces, all documents in connection with any

application for foreign Letters Patent therefore, and the full right to sue for and recover all profits

and damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and the right to claim priority, and

assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for Letters Patent in the United States

and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said

Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not

been made.

AND it is hereby covenanted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey my entire interest

herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in

conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will each time a request is

made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or

desirable to perfect the title to said PATENT PROPERTY in said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said

ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said PATENT PROPERTY, to testify in

any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional,

continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do

everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal

representatives to obtain and enferce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said

2

#47147683 v3

PATENT REEL: 050475 FRAME: 0298 DOCKET NO. 144591.00100 and 144591.0110 CORPORATION TO CORPORATION Notary

PATENT PROPERTY in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE,

its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United

States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE,

as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said PATENT

PROPERTY, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and

granted on or as a result of any applications in said PATENT PROPERTY, in accordance with

the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

AND if the invention requires a biological deposit, ASSIGNOR also grants to

ASSIGNEE such control over any deposit made by ASSIGNOR as may be necessary to the

validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being properly authorized to execute this

ASSIGNMENT, hereunto sets their hand and seal.

PREFERRED TECHNOLOGY, LLC

/ cuittinin

By: Matthew Chiappa

Its: SVP of Finance and Business Operations

Date: 2/1/2017

-3-

DOCKET NO. 144591.00100 and 144591.0110

CORPORATION TO CORPORATION Notary

State of: Parsylvonia)	
County of: Devoware)	SS

WITHES my hand and official seal.

COMMONWEALTH OF PELINGYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL ALYSON BAYER, Notary Public Radnor Twp., Delaware County My Commission Expires April 12, 2021

RECORDED: 09/24/2019